Existing shareholders (excluding Rowsthorn) 195,690 69.22%

Rowsthorn 87,023 30.78%

SC Lowy 0 0.0%

Total 282,713 100%

Source: Discussions with McAleese Management, directors and its legal and corporate advisers

Table 7 summarises the pro-forma shareholdings after the Proposed Issue of Options. Shareholders do not

participate in the Proposed Issue of Options, on a Pro-forma Number of Shares basis17.

For the purposes of our analysis of the Proposed Issue of Options, SC Lowy, is ‘theoretically’ issued with

Options that on exercise comprise 36.82% of the issued shares after the Proposed Issue of Options, but

before the payment of the underwriting fee in Notes. SC Lowy’s interest is then ‘diluted’ by virtue of the issue

of the Notes to 35% of the issued shares after the Proposed Underwriting (on an after the Proposed

Transaction basis).

Table 7: Summary Shareholdings – after Proposed Issue of Options

Summary of shareholdings after
Proposed Issue of Options

Assuming all Shareholders
participate in the Notes offer

Assuming Shareholders do not
participate in the Notes Offer

Shareholder

Number

'000 % of Total

Number

'000 % of Total

Rowsthorn Total Shares after
Proposed Issue of Options 80,118,821 19.45% 260,087,023 63.14%

Total Existing Shareholder (Excl
Rowsthorn) 180,163,892 43.73% 195,690 0.05%

Shares Issued to SC Lowy as part of
Proposed Issue of Options 151,666,667 36.82% 151,666,667 36.82%

Total 411,949,380 100.00% 411,949,380 100.00%

Source: Discussions with McAleese Management, directors and its legal and corporate advisers

17

 The number of shares on issue increases significantly because the Notes Offer is on a 1:900 basis

McAleese Limited – Independent Expert’s Report

 4

Table 8 summarises the pro-forma shareholdings after the Proposed Transaction, assuming the

Shareholders subscribe for either 0% or 100% of the Notes.

Table 8: Summary Shareholdings – Proposed Underwriting / Proposed Transaction

 After Proposed Underwriting

All Shareholders participate

 After Proposed Underwriting

Shareholders do not participate

 Number

‘000
%

 Number

‘000
%

Existing shareholders

(excluding Rowsthorn)
180,163,892 41.55%  195,690 0.05%

Rowsthorn 101,785,488 23.47%  281,753,690 64.98%

SC Lowy 151,666,667 34.98%  151,666,667 34.98%

Total 433,616,046 100%  433,616,046 100%

Source: Discussions with McAleese Management, directors and its legal and corporate advisers

Comments on Shareholdings before and after the Proposed Transaction:

 The face value of the Notes to be issued is $26 million, which will convert into 260 billion shares

(ie $26 million divided by the subscription price of $0.0001 representing approximately 60% of the total

shares on issue after the Proposed Transaction (18.46% of which will be held by Rowsthorn by way of

his existing shareholding).

 After the Proposed Transaction it is proposed that McAleese management (‘Management’) will be

[…]

Less: Subscription price per Share ($) 0.00010 0.00010

Net value per Share for existing shareholders ($) 0.00009 0.00015

Net value per Share for existing shareholders (cents) 0.009 0.015

Source: PPB analysis

8.2 Capital raised from Notes Offer

The face value of the Notes to be issued is $26 million. The $26 million from the Notes Offer decreases the

pro-forma net debt, and therefore increases the equity value.

McAleese Limited – Independent Expert’s Report

 47

8.3 Number of Shares on issue

Table 42 summarises the Pro-forma Number of Shares on issue after the Proposed Underwriting (and

Proposed Transaction), assuming there is either 0% or a 100% take up and exercise / conversion of the

Options and Notes. We have analysed other scenarios and conclude they do not impact our opinion because

of the pro rata offer with a subscription price and the Notes Offer is fully underwritten.

Table 42: Scenarios for take up and conversion of the Notes

Shareholder summary after Proposed Underwriting Assuming Full Take-Up Assuming Nil Take-Up

Number

‘000 % of Total

Number

‘000 % of Total

Shares on issue before Proposed Transaction (excluding

Rowsthorn)
195,690 0.05% 195,690 0.05%

Shares held by Rowsthorn before Proposed Transaction 87,023 0.02% 87,023 0.02%

New shares to be issued to existing shareholders

(excluding Rowsthorn)
179,968,202 41.50% 0 0.00%

New shares to be issued to Rowsthorn as an existing

shareholder
80,031,798 18.46% 260,000,000 59.96%

Shares to be issued to Rowsthorn as Underwriting Fee 21,666,667 5.00% 21,666,667 5.00%

Shares to be issued to SC Lowy as part of Proposed

Issue of Options
151,666,667 34.98% 151,666,667 34.98%

Total shares on issue after Proposed Transaction 433,616,046 100.0% 433,616,046 100.0%

Rowsthorn total shareholding after Proposed

Transaction
101,785,488 23.47% 281,753,690 64.98%

Source: PPB analysis

8.4 Net value per Share

If an existing shareholder participates in the Notes Offer, they will pay a subscription price per Note of

$0.00010 (0.01 cents). Accordingly, although the equity value of McAleese increases due to the issuance of

the Notes and receipt of subscription moneys, the value to the existing shareholders should take into

account the subscription price that reduces the value per share to the shareholder.

8.5 Comparison of the value of an issued Share before the Proposed Underwriting to

the value of an issued Share after Proposed Underwriting